
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 16 October 2024 

 

Tel: 01285 623553 

e-mail: democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Council 

Offices, Trinity Road, Cirencester, GL7 1PX on Thursday, 24 October 2024 at 4.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Audit and Governance Committee 

(Councillors Nigel Robbins, Patrick Coleman, Helene Mansilla, Jeremy Theyer, Chris Twells,  

Michael Vann, Len Wilkins, Christopher Bass and John Chesshire) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
The quorum for the Audit and Governance Committee is 3 members. 
 

2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the meeting. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to items to 

be considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 July 2024. 

 

5.   Public Questions  

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer 

session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions or supplementary questions from each 

member of the public should be no longer than two minutes each and relate issues under 

the Committee’s remit. 

 

6.   Member Questions  

To deal with written questions by Members, relating to issues under the Committee’s 

remit, with the maximum length of oral supplementary questions at Committee being no 

longer than one minute. Responses to any supplementary questions will be dealt with in 

writing following the meeting 

 

7.   Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 11 - 30) 

Purpose 

To present a summary of the audit work concluded since the last meeting of this 

Committee. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to; 

1.  Note the reports at Annexes A and B and comments as necessary 

 

8.   Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Update Report (Pages 31 - 36) 

Purpose 

To provide the Committee with assurance over the counter fraud activities of the 

Council.  Direct updates will continue to be provided twice a year. 

Work plans are presented to the Committee detailing progress and results for 

consideration and comment as the body charged with governance in this area. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves; 

1. Note the report. 

 

Page 2



 

9.   Ombudsman Report 2023/24 (Pages 37 - 52) 

Purpose 

This report presents the Annual Complaints statistics as provided by the Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman for the year 1st April 2023 – 31st March 

2024. 

 

Recommendation  

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the report and the Annual Review Letter 2023 – 2024. 

 

10.   Q1 Prudential Indicators (Treasury Management) (Pages 53 - 58) 

Purpose 

To report to the Audit and Governance Committee the quarter one Treasury 

Management Indicators as required by the CIPFA Treasury Management Code. 

 

Recommendation  

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the 2024/25 Treasury Management Indicators (Q1). 

 

11.   Climate Change (Pages 59 - 64) 

Purpose 

To provide an update on actions following the Audit Position Statement on Climate 

Change in 2023. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the actions to-date and the ongoing activity to further embed Climate 

action across all the Councils activities. 

 

12.   Work Plan (Pages 65 - 68) 
For the Committee to note and review its work plan. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

23/July2024 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held on Tuesday, 23 July 2024 

 

 

Members present: 

Nigel Robbins – Chair Patrick Coleman   

Helene Mansilla 

Jeremy Theyer 

 

Len Wilkins 

Christopher Bass 

 

  

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Robert Weaver, Chief Executive 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer 

Michelle Burge, Chief Accountant 

 

Angela Claridge, Director of Governance and 

Development (Monitoring Officer) 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director (SWAP) 

Ana Prelici, Governance Officer 

 

 

 

274 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillors Michael Vann and Chris Twells, and John Chessire, 

an independent member of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

The Chair welcomed Adam Marshall from Bishop Fleming. 

 

275 Substitute Members  

 

Councillor Ian Watson was a substitute for Councillor Vann 

 
276 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

277 Minutes  

 

The Minutes from the meeting held on 25 April were discussed.  
 

It was stated that on 272 “counter-fraud” should not be hyphenated, reading “counter fraud”.  

 

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee APPROVE the minutes of the 

meeting held on 25 April. 

 

Voting record 

For 2, Against, 0, Abstentions 3, Absent/Did not vote 3 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Audit and Governance Committee 

23/July2024 

278 Public Questions  

 

There were no public questions. 

 

279 Member Questions  

 

There were no member questions. 

 

280 External Audit Plan 2023/24  

 

Adam Marshall from Bishop Fleming introduced the item, the purpose of the item was for the 

Audit and Governance Committee to receive the 2023/24 Audit Plan from Bishop Fleming, the 

Council’s external auditors. 
  

Councillor Len Wilkins arrived at 16:09, and apologised to the Chair for his late arrival to the 

meeting. 

 

The external auditor responded to members’ questions as follows; 

 Bishop Flemming were new to the sector, but had recruited people who were familiar 

with Local Government to aid their expansion. Adam Marshall, the senior Audit 

Manager had experience in the public sector in Wales, and Alex Walling, the Public 

Sector Audit Director had extensive experience with Local Authorities. 

 Audit Fees were set by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSSA, so the 

Council had little impact on it. 

 The latest set of accounts for 2023/24 were due to be approved in October 2024, and 

Bishop Fleming were on track to achieve this. 

 The Deputy Chief Executive would be in communication with Bishop Fleming to 

ensure that members had sufficient time to review the reports.  

 

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee NOTED the report. 

 

281 Draft Annual Governance Statement  

 

The purpose of the report was to present the Audit and Governance Committee with a draft 

Annual Governance Action plan for 2024/25. 
 

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the item, explaining hat the action plan had been 

prepared on the basis of the work undertaken to review compliance with key principles.  

 
In discussing the report, Members raised the following points: 

 Members welcomed the work to improve the Freedom of Information processes as 

part of the recommendations from the Internal Audit Team.  

 Members asked how governance risks associated with the Publica Review would be 

captured. The Chief Executive explained that the Council would be inheriting the risks, 

and that there would be work undertaken with the internal audit
[...]
ers in September on the Statement of Accounts.  

 

Members discussed the report presented, raising the following points: 

 The report should read ‘two independent councillors’ on page 14.  

 The pensions liability and asset situation led to actuaries re-evaluating assets. The 

external auditor explained that they were likely to recommend that the councils seeks 

comparative information from actuaries. Members suggested that a narrative on this be 

included within the final Statement of Accounts. 

 

RESOLVED: To NOTE the report 

 

285 Annual Standards Update  

 

The Director of Governance and Development introduced the report, which was originally 

due to be presented to the Committee in September as an annual update. Due to the item 

being deferred, the update provided information for two years. The Director of Governance 

and Development explained that the report also asked the Committee to approve changes to 

the Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints and a procedure for the 

Standards Hearing Sub-Committee.  
 

Members discussed the report, and the following points were raised:  

 The Director of Governance and Development advised that due to confidentiality, the 
Committee should refrain from discussing individual cases in detail.  

 In response to a query about confidentiality, it was noted that  complainants could 

remain anonymous in exceptional circumstances, such as being afraid of physical harm. 

However, in the interest of natural justice these instances were rare. 

Members welcomed the updated arrangements for dealing with standards complaints, 

which included more robust wording around complaints being made in writing. 

Members noted the need for training around standards hearings was recognised, but 

the Director of Governance and Development stated that it would be best to deliver 

this immediately prior to a hearing for the ease of those serving on the Sub-

Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee: 

1. NOTED the update for the financial years 2022 – 2023 and 2023 - 2024 

Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee 

23/July2024 

2. AGREED TO RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL to approve the updated 

arrangements for dealing with code of conduct complaints; 

3. AGREED TO RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL to approve the procedure for the 

Standards Hearing Sub-Committee   and to delegate authority to the Director of 

Governance & Development to make minor amendments to the procedure. 

 

Voting Record  

For 5, Against 0, Absent/Did not vote 2 

 

286 Work Plan  

 

The purpose of this item was for the Committee to review the Work Plan for 2024/25. 
 

The Deputy Chief Executive explained that the Statement of Accounts would be included in 

November’s agenda, but that they hoped to have it to the Committee for October instead.  

 

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee NOTED the work plan 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 4.21 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Unrestricted 

  

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 24 OCTOBER 2024 

Subject INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 
 

David Stanley, Chief Finance Officer 

Email: david.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk 

Report author Lucy Cater, Head of Internal Audit 

Email: lucy.cater@swapaudit.co.uk   

Summary/Purpose To present a summary of the audit work concluded since the last meeting 

of this Committee. 

Annexes Annex A – Report of Internal Audit Activity 2024/25 

Annex B – Agreed Actions 

Recommendation(s) That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the reports at Annexes A and B and comments as necessary 

Corporate priorities Delivering our services to the highest standards 

Key Decision NO 

Exem
[...]
- Use of Waivers - 2023/24 Use of Waivers Training Pending 

Remediation

2023/24 3 In Progress 31/12/2024 31/12/2024

4447 4167 CDC - Appointment of Consultants - 2023/24 There is no induction or regular refresher training on Procurement for staff.Pending 

Remediation

2024/25 3 In Progress 31/10/2024 31/03/2025

4448 4168 CDC - Appointment of Consultants - 2023/24 There is no oversight or proactive reporting of consultants. Pending 

Remediation

2024/25 2 In Progress 31/10/2024 31/10/2024

P
age 30



 
 

 
 
 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 24 OCTOBER 2024 

Subject COUNTER FRAUD AND ENFORCEMENT UNIT UPDATE REPORT 

Wards affected None 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: Mike.Evemy@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer 

 
David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer 

Email: David.Stanley@cotswold.gov.uk      

Report author Emma Cathcart, Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit 

Email: Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To provide the Committee with assurance over the counter fraud activities 

of the Council.  Direct updates will continue to be provided twice a year. 

Work plans are presented to the Committee detailing progress and results 

for consideration and comment as the body charged with governance in 

this area. 

Annexes None. 

Recommendation(s) That the Audit and Governance Committee; 

1. Considers and comments on the report. 

Corporate priorities  Delivering Good Services 

Key Decision No 

Exempt No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  
Work plans are agreed and reviewed regularly with the Deputy Chief 

Executive.   

Any Policies drafted or revised by the Counter Fraud and Enforcement 

Unit have been reviewed by Legal Services and have been issued to the 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Mike.Evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:David.Stanley@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 

Governance Group and Corporate Management for comment. 

 

 

 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The Audit and Governance Committee oversees the Council’s counter fraud arrangements, 

and it is therefore appropriate for the Committee to be updated in relation to counter fraud 

activity.  

1.2 Work plans have been agreed with the Deputy Chief Executive and the Council’s Management 

and details relating to work delivery are presented, in this report, to Audit and Governance 

Committee as the body charged with governance in this area.  

1.3 The work plan for 2024/25 includes a focus on fraud risk mitigation regarding grant schemes 

and polygamous working as high-risk areas.  This work will include both prevention and 

detection activities. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 In administering its responsibilities, the Council has a duty to prevent fraud and corruption, 

whether it is attempted by someone outside or within the Council such as another 

organisation, a resident, an employee or Councillor.   

2.2 The Council is committed to an effective counter fraud and corruption culture, by promoting 

high ethical standards and encouraging the prevention and detection of fraudulent activities, 

thus supporting corporate and community plans. 

3. MAIN POINTS 

3.1 The CFEU Head of Service forms part of the core Multi-Agency Approach to Fraud (MAAF) 

group.  The core group consists of attendees from Gloucestershire Constabulary Economic 

Crime Team, Trading Standards, Victim Support, NHS and colleagues from Gloucester City 

and County Councils.  The MAAF has been set up to discuss fraud trends, victim care and 

communication of fraud scams across Gloucestershire.  Through collaborative working the 

main purpose is to raise awareness to minimise and disrupt fraud.  The CFEU Head of Service 

has also joined the Thames Valley MAAF Group, representing West Oxfordshire District 

Council.     

3.2 As previously reported, it has been agreed 
[...]
inal decision
49. I find the Council at fault for delays in its enforcement process and for failing to 

keep Mr X updated. The Council agreed to my recommendations, and I have 
ended my investigation. 

Investigator’s decision on behalf of the Ombudsman 

Page 52



 

 
 
 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 24th OCTOBER 2024 

Subject 2024/25 TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATORS – QUARTER ONE 

Wards affected None 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 

 
David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and S151 Officer 

Email: David.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk 

Report authors Sian Hannam, Treasury Accountant 

Email: sian.hannam@publicagroup.uk 

Michelle Burge, Chief Accountant 

Email: michelle.burge@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To report to the Audit and Governance Committee the quarter one 

Treasury Management Indicators as required by the CIPFA Treasury 

Management Code. 

Annexes None 

Recommendation(s) That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the 2024/25 Treasury Management Indicators (Q1). 

Corporate priorities  Delivering good services 

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

N/A 

  

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



 

 
 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides a quarterly update to the Audit and Governance Committee of the 

Council’s performance against its Treasury Management Indicators, The indicators set out 

below are used to monitor the Council’s performance against the prudential indicators 

approved by Council prior to the start of the financial year. 

1.2 The Council has complied with all limits and indicators set at the end of the first quarter of 

2024/25. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2024/25 was approved at a full Council 

meeting on 21 February 2024. The Council has invested substantial sums of money and is 

therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect 

of changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk remains 

central to the Council’s treasury management strategy. 

2.2 The Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 

Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code) which requires the 

Authority to approve, as a minimum, treasury management semi-annual and annual outturn 

reports. 

2.3 Audit and Governance Committee have responsibility for reviewing and monitoring treasury 

management arrangements in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code and 

receiving performance reports. 

2.4 The 2021 Treasury Management Code introduced a new requirement from 1 April 2023 that 

monitoring of treasury and non-treasury management prudential indicators should be 

reported quarterly as part of the Council’s general revenue and capital monitoring. 

2.5 Non treasury management prudential indicators were reported to Cabinet in September 2024 

within Annex A of the quarter one financial performance report. 

2.6 This quarterly report to the Audit and Governance Committee provides an additional update 

including reporting of quarter one treasury management indicators. 

 

3. COMPLIANCE 

3.1 The Deputy Chief Executive and S151 Officer reports that all treasury management activities 

undertaken during the quarter complied fully with the principles in the Treasury Management 

Code and the Council’s approved Treasury Management Strategy. Compliance with specific 

investment limits is demonstrated in table 1 below. 

 

Page 54



 

 
 
 
Table 1: Investment limits 

Investment Limits Qtr1 

2024/25 30/06/2024 2024/25 2024/25   

Maximum 

(£) 
Actual (£) 

Counterparty 

Limit (£) 

Sector Limit  

(£) 
Complied? 

Any single organisation, except 

the UK Government 
0 0       3,000,000 
[...]
rget 

30/06/2024 
Actual 

Complied? 

Portfolio average credit rating A- AA- Y 

 

4.6 Interest Rate Exposures: This indicator is set to control the Authority’s exposure to interest 

rate risk. Rates were maintained at 5.25% during the period but fell by 0.25% to 5% in August 

2024.  The upper limits on the one-year impact of a 1% rise or fall in interest rates will be: 

Interest rate risk indicator 
2024/25 

Target 
30..6.24 

Actual 
Complied? 

Upper limit on one-year revenue impact of a 
1% rise in interest rates 

-£0.153m -£0.103m Yes 

Upper limit on one-year revenue impact of a 
1% fall in interest rates 

£0.153m £0.103m Yes 

 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 As outlined in body if report.  

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 No legal implications. 

7. RISK ASSESSMENT 

7.1 None. 

8. EQUALITIES IMPACT 

8.1 None. 

9. CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 None. 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

10.1 None. 

(END) 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 
Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 24 OCTOBER 2024 

Subject UPDATE ON ACTIONS TO EMBED CLIMATE CHANGE 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Councillor Mike McKeown - Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 

Sustainability 

Email: mike.mckeown@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Claire Locke, Assistant Director - Property & Regeneration 

Email: claire.locke@cotswold.gov.uk  

Report Author Claire Locke, Assistant Director - Property & Regeneration 

Email: claire.locke@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To provide an update on actions following the Audit Position Statement 

on Climate Change in 2023.   

Annexes None  

Recommendation(s) That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the actions to-date and the ongoing activity to further 

embed Climate action across all the Councils activities. 

Corporate priorities ● Responding to the Climate Emergency 

● Delivering Good Service
[...]
ple switch to an electric vehicle as a result of 

that action.  The Council is instead focussed on ensuring it accurately collates data on its 

carbon footprint and then prioritises activities on areas that will achieve the greatest 

reduction in carbon.  For this reason, the focus to-date has been on projects like the 

decarbonisation of the leisure centres and the installation of Solar PV at Trinity Road. 

2.3 Another area considered in the survey was risk.  The issue is broader than risk, as the 

Council needs to consider all climate implications from its decisions and policies.  Publica 

has therefore developed a Sustainability Tool, which enables project information to be fed in 

and then produces a result indicating areas that will have a negative, neutral or positive 

impact on carbon, the environment and ecology.  This enables a ‘red flag’ if there will be 

harm or an opportunity will be missed to enhance performance.  An example where this 

may be useful is a new build or renovation project which shows the building works will be 

negative and the buildings future operation will be negative.  Alternative building materials, 

design or greener technology could change this position, making it more sustainable both in 

construction and operation.  This tool is now being trialled by the corporate project 

management team. 

Page 60



 
2.4 Operational work to meet Net Zero commitments is now wide ranging and crosses 

multiple services including Forward Planning and Development, Property, Waste and Leisure 

services.  The Council recently compiled information in support of the ‘Climate Scorecard’ 

national assessment which is conducted annually by Climate Emergency UK. The scorecard 

assesses each Councils climate performance, reviewing activities across areas such as 

Planning and Land Use, and Buildings and Heating. Information is available on the Councils 

website Frequently Asked Questions - Cotswold’s Climate Initiatives and Future Plan
[...]
29 Apr 2025 

 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director (SWAP)  

lucy.cater@publicagroup.uk 

CFEU Update Report (RIPA and IPA annual update) 

 

29 Apr 2025 

 

Emma Cathcart, Head of Service, Counter Fraud and 

Enforcement Unit  emma.cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk 

Annual Standards Update 

 

29 Apr 2025 

 

Angela Claridge, Director of Governance and Development 

(Monitoring Officer)  Angela.Claridge@Cotswold.gov.uk 

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Annex A CDC Internal Audit Plan Progress Oct 2024
	Annex B CDC Agreed Actions Oct 2024

	8 Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Update Report
	9 Ombudsman Report 2023/24
	Annex A - Cotswold District Council Annual Ombudsman Letter
	Annex B - Final Decision

	10 Q1 Prudential Indicators (Treasury Management)
	11 Climate Change
	12 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

24/October2024 
 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held on Thursday, 24 

October 2024 

 

 

Members present: 

Nigel Robbins – Chair Angus Jenkinson   

Helene Mansilla 

Jeremy Theyer 

 

Chris Twells 

Michael Vann 

 

Len Wilkins 

Christopher Bass – 

Independent Member 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer 

Michelle Burge, Chief Accountant 

Angela Claridge, Director of Governance 

and Development (Monitoring Officer) 

 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director (SWAP) 

Emma Cathcart, Head of Service, Counter 

Fraud and Enforcement Unit 

Andrew Brown, Head of Democratic and 

Electoral Services 

Ana Prelici, Governance Officer 

 

 

Cabinet Members:  

Councillor Mike McKeown, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Sustainability 

 
287 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Patrick Coleman and John Chessire, an 

independent member of the Committee.  
 

288 Substitute Members  

 

Councillor Angus Jenkinson substituted for Councillor Patrick Coleman. 
 

289 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

290 Minutes  

 

There were no amendments to the minutes.  

 



Audit and Governance Committee 

24/October2024 

RESOLVED: To APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024. 
 

291 Public Questions  

 

There were no public questions. 
 

292 Member Questions  

 

There were no public questions. 
 

293 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 

The purpose of the item was to present a summary of the audit work concluded since 

the last meeting of the Committee. 

 

The SWAP Assistant Director introduced the  Internal Audit Progress Report. They 

explained that there were two reports within this; the appointment of consultants, 

which was given a medium reasonable assurance to and the account payable quarterly, 

which was given a high reasonable assurance. 

 

The Committee discussed the report, raising the following points; 

 Members asked why the auditors had found that there was insufficient 

compliance with the local government transparency code. The SWAP Assistant 

Director stated that consultants were not being included in the Council’s 

contract register although they were otherwise known about. 

 Auditors had given the medium assurance rating for the consultants in light of 

the mitigation described in the report. 

 Members raised that 72% of transactions were not supported by purchase 

orders (a PO). The Deputy Chief Executive stated that the practice of raising 

purchase orders was encouraged. A ‘No purchase order, no payment’ process 

was supported but would require a 12 to 18 months lead time. The benefits of a 

‘No PO, no payment process’ included eliminating duplicate payments. The 

Deputy Chief Executive agreed to begin scoping out this work. 

 Members asked what informed the Internal Audit work plan. The SWAP Assistant 

Director stated that they consulted with officers, the corporate risk register and 

other bodies, but that the plan was specific to Cotswold District Council. 

 Members asked whether IR35 compliance was audited amongst the Council’s 

consultants. The SWAP director stated that they would verify this and respond to 

the Committee in writing. 

 

RESOLVED: To NOTE the report 
 

294 Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Update Report  

 

The purpose of the item was to provide the Committee with assurance over the 

counter fraud activities of the Council. 



Audit and Governance Committee 

24/October2024 

 

The Head of Service for the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit (CFEU) introduced the 

item. They explained that the work plan for 2024/25 included a focus on fraud risk 

mitigation regarding grant schemes and polygamous working as high-risk areas. This 

work would include both prevention and detection activities. They also highlighted 

that; 

 The CFEU website was finished, and a link to this would be sent to members.  

 The CFEU Head of Service was part of the Multi-Agency Approach to Fraud 

group and worked collaboratively across this. 

 The Business Grant schemes were still being worked on and were now in the 

debt reconciliation phase. 

 There was ongoing work on the National Fraud Initiative as well as housing 

waiting list fraud 

 Staff training would be delivered to those who worked in Environmental and 

Regulatory Service (ERS) in the autumn and that procurement fraud training 

would also be delivered.  

 The small business rates relief review had been completed.  

 

Members discussed the report, raising the following points: 

 The CFEU legal agreement was under review, after agreement by the other 

partners, as the employing council, Cotswold District Council would be asked to 

agree. 

 Members asked how value for money was measured. The CFEU Head of Service 

explained that the cost was reported each year and stated that the assurance 

over performance were measured within the report. Metrics could be difficult to 

apply due to varied caseloads. The Deputy Chief Executive stated that the 

Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit were also able to add value through 

supporting other service areas.  

 

Members thanked the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit for their work.  

 

RESOLVED: To NOTE the report.  
 

295 Ombudsman Report 2023/24  

 

The purpose of the report was to present the Annual Complaints statistics as provided 

by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman for the year 1 April 2023 – 31 

March 2024. 

 

The Director of Governance and Development introduced the item. They explained that 

the report presented the yearly letter received by the Local Government Ombudsman. 

The letter provided a summary of the ten complaints received by the Ombudsman, of 

which one was upheld. The Director of Governance and Development explained that 

the Council followed a three-stage internal complaint handling process, but that if a 

complaint was handled in a way that the complainant was dissatisfied with, the 



Audit and Governance Committee 

24/October2024 

complainant could complain to the Ombudsman. Some complaints were made directly 

to the Ombudsman and were referred to as ‘premature’ in the letter. The Ombudsman 

had asked all Councils to review their complaint handling code, and this would be 

presented to the Committee at its next meeting. 

 

Members discussed the report and raised the following points; 

 Members asked how the £100 maladministration fee had been calculated, the 

Director of Governance and Development explained that this was a symbolic 

figure. 

 The Director of Governance and Development stated that all complaints were 

reviewed in order to learn any lessons. 

 As the numbers were not presented in a table year to year, it was difficult to 

keep track of trends year on year. 

 

RESOLVED: To NOTE the report 
   
 

296 Q1 Prudential Indicators (Treasury Management)  

 

The purpose of the item was to report to the Audit and Governance Committee the 

quarter one Treasury Management Indicators as required by the CIPFA Treasury 

Management Code. 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report. They explained that the Audit and 

Governance Committee had responsibility for reviewing and monitoring treasury 

management arrangements in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code. The Deputy Chief 

Executive explained that the Council had complied with the investment limits set by the 

code.  

 

Members discussed the report, raising the following points: 

 The CFR loans were due to increase in 2024 and 2027, Members asked why this 

was. The Deputy Chief Executive explained that this was due to greening the 

waste vehicle fleet.  

 The Committee would be reviewing the Budget and MTFS report at its meeting 

in November. 

 

RESOLVED: To NOTE the report 
 

297 Climate Change  

 

The purpose of the report was to provide an update on actions following the Audit 

Position Statement on Climate Change in 2023. 

 



Audit and Governance Committee 

24/October2024 

The Chair introduced the item, explaining that the item was referred to the Committee 

after an internal audit reported an internal staff survey on climate change which had a 

low response rate. 

 

The Interim Executive Director and the Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 

Sustainability provided an overview of work around Climate Change; 

 A sustainability tool kit had been developed to manage climate risks within 

projects and was being trialled by the corporate project management team.  

 The Council had recently compiled information in support of the ‘Climate 

Scorecard’ national assessment which was conducted annually by Climate 

Emergency UK, and information about this was available on the Council’s 

website.  

 To support staff Publica was rolling out Carbon Literacy Training. Since March 

2021, 249 members of staff had attended Carbon Literacy training and 140 were 

certified as Carbon Literate including 75% of managers. 

 

Members discussed the report, raising the following points: 

 Members asked how the areas of focus for achieving net zero were identified. 

The Interim Executive Director explained that the areas of the biggest impact 

were identified, such as waste and leisure and that an action plan was being 

developed. The Cabinet Member said that as well as focusing on the Council’s 

own emissions, they were working on encouraging businesses and residents to 

reduce theirs. The top three sources of carbon emissions within the district were 

transport, buildings and agriculture.  

 The sustainability tool could be used for any project but was currently in the trial 

phase.  

 Training was not mandatory but all members of staff were being encouraged to 

take it up.  

 

The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their work. 

 

RESOLVED: To NOTE the report 
 

298 Work Plan  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive explained that the Auditors would not have the Statement 

of accounts and audit opinion ready for November’s meeting, but that an update 

report would be provided at that meeting. 

 

It was expected that the Audit opinion would be ready for the February meeting of the 

Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: To NOTE the work plan 
 

 



Audit and Governance Committee 

24/October2024 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 5.30 pm 

 

 

Chair 
 

(END) 


